

No. 11-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES D. HARMON, JR. and JEANNE HARMON,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JONATHAN L. KIMMEL, in his official capacity  
as MEMBER AND CHAIR OF THE NEW YORK  
CITY RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, CITY OF NEW  
YORK; DARRYL C. TOWNS, in his official capacity as  
COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE HOMES AND  
COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOHN HAVAS  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN HAVAS  
6121 Stephen's Crossing  
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050  
(717) 979-4840

JAMES D. HARMON, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
32 West 76th Street  
New York, NY 10023  
(212) 595-1322  
harmonj@harfirm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

235229



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. The Impact of the RSL on the Harmons' and their Building.....	4
2. The RSL Is Based on Luck, Not Financial Need, and Is Full of "Systemic Inequities".....	6
3. The Private Cost of the RSL and the Availability of Other Means .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Legislative Proceedings, Their Purpose and Result .....	9
C. Judicial Proceedings.....	13
1. District Court Opinion .....	14
2. Circuit Court Opinion.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	17
I. THE RULE ADOPTED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND THE COURTS OF LAST RESORT IN NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA AND MARYLAND, THAT THE POLICE POWER DOES NOT REQUIRE AN “EMERGENCY” AS A CONSTITUTIONAL PREREQUISITE TO THE ENACTMENT OF POSSESSORY RENT REGULATION, CONFLICTS WITH <i>BLOCK V. HIRSH</i> , <i>MARCUS BROWN HOLDING CO. V. FELDMAN</i> , <i>PENNSYLVANIA COAL CO. V. MAHON</i> AND OTHER DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	18

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT THAT A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS SUBSUMED IN A TAKINGS CLAIM CONFLICTS WITH <i>LINGLE V. CHEVRON</i> AND WITH DECISIONS OF THREE OTHER CIRCUITS, AND DENIES THE HARMONS THE RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE ARBITRARINESS OF GOVERNMENT REGULATION .....	24
III. BY APPLYING <i>YEE V. CITY OF ESCONDIDO</i> OUTSIDE OF THE “UNIQUE” CIRCUMSTANCES OF MOBILE HOME PARKS, THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND NEW YORK’S HIGHEST COURT ARE IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC. V. FLA. DEP’T OF ENVTL. PROT.</i> , WHICH REAFFIRMED THE BEDROCK PRINCIPLE THAT “IT IS A TAKING WHEN A STATE REGULATION FORCES A PROPERTY OWNER TO SUBMIT TO A PERMANENT PHYSICAL OCCUPATION” .....	27
a. The decision in <i>Yee</i> was explicitly limited to the “unusual economic relationship between [mobile home] park owners and mobile home owners” and the “unique protection from...eviction” provided to mobile home owners .....	29

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
b. The Second Circuit and the New York Court of Appeals have applied <i>Yee</i> too broadly outside of its unique fact situation .....	31
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION FINDING NO MERIT IN THE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>MULLANE v. CENTRAL HANOVER BANK</i> AND <i>SCHROEDER v. CITY OF NEW YORK</i> AND A DECISION OF NEW YORK STATE'S HIGHEST COURT.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 8, 2011 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2010.....	7a
APPENDIX C — NEW YORK CITY LAWS AND ADMINISTRATION CODES .....	26a
APPENDIX D — NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 26-510.....	50a
APPENDIX E — COMPLAINT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED JUNE 18, 2008 .....	52a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Balt. Cnty., Md.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	3
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129, 550 P.2d 1001 (Cal. 1976) . . . . .	21, 35
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) . . . . .	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Booke v. Joy</i> , 88 A.D.2d 569, 451 N.Y.S.2d 393 (1st Dep't 1982) . . . . .	17
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, N.Y. Police Dep't</i> , 106 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924) . . . . .	19, 21, 23
<i>Crown Point Dev. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v.</i> <i>Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) . . . . .	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Eisen v. Eastman</i> , 421 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 841 (1970) .....	21
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	22, 28, 32, 33
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983) .....	19, 32
<i>Garden Homes Woodlands Co. v. Town of Dover</i> , 95 N.Y. 2d 516 (2000).....	37
<i>Harmon v. Mervine</i> , Docket No. 51685/2010 (Civil Court, New York County) .....	34
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v. Town Council</i> , 68 N.J. 543, 350 A.2d 1 (1975) .....	21
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Local Union No. 810</i> , 19 F.3d 786 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	24, 25, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Loretto v.</i> <i>Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	5, 22, 27, 28
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	23
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co., Inc. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	33
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	37
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	36
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	22
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	16, 32
<i>Orinoco Realty Co., Inc. v. Goodkind</i> , 239 N.Y. 69 (1924) .....	23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009) .....	35
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	35
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	3
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pultz v. Economakis</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 542 (2008) .....	35
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156, <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994) .....	31
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>rehearing and</i> <i>rehearing, en banc denied</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 24529 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 1470 (2010).....	25
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962) .....	36, 37
<i>Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 74 N.Y. 2d 92 (1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 976 (1989) .....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926) .....	35
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) .....	17, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Christian Echoes Nat'l</i> <i>Ministry, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 561 (1972) .....	32
<i>Westchester West No. 2 Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 276 Md. 448, 348 A.2d 856 (1975) .....	21
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm' v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	15, 27, 29, 32, 33

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13
New York City Administrative Code § 26-502 .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974, (L 1974, ch 576, § 3a) . . . . .	9, 36
Local Law No. 16 (1969), Section YY51-1.0 . . . . .	9
Local Law 3/2006 . . . . .	3, 9, 11, 36
Local Law 23/2009 . . . . .	3, 9, 36
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2104.5(a)(1, 2) (2011) . . . . .	17
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2204.8(a)(2) (2011) . . . . .	17
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2520.6(p) (2011) . . . . .	34
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2523.5 (b)(1) (2011) . . . . .	5
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.4(a)(2) (2011) . . . . .	34
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 2524.5(a)(1) (i-ii)(2011) . . . . .	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	2, 4, 17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 . . . . .	2
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 . . . . .	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Assar Lindbeck, <i>The Political Economy of the New Left: An Outsider's View</i> at 39 (New York University Press 2d Ed. 1977) . . . . .	13
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed.) at 1464 . . . . .	20
Citizens Budget Commission, "Rent Regulation: Beyond the Rhetoric" (June 2, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/63pet46">http://tinyurl.com/63pet46</a> . . . . .	8
Dagens Nyeter, August 25, 1965 at 12 cited in Walter Block, <i>Alienability, Inalienability, Paternalism and the Law</i> , 28 Am. Cr. L. Rev. 351 (2001) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Edgar O. Olsen, “Questions and Some Answers about Rent Control: An Empirical Analysis of New York’s Experience,” <i>Rent Control: A Popular Paradox: Evidence on the Economic Effects of Rent Control</i> at 153 (Vancouver: The Fraser Institute 1975) . . . . .	13
Erin Einhorn, <i>Sheldon Silver Urges More Protection for Renters as Regulated Apartments Vanish</i> , New York Daily News, March 13, 2011 at 16, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/66abbn9">http://tinyurl.com/66abbn9</a> . . . . .	18
Final Vote on Rent Guidelines before the New York City Rent Guidelines Board, June 19, 2008 (Statement of Marvin Markus, Chairman of the New York City Rent Guidelines Board). . . . .	7
Francis Fukuyama, <i>The Origins of Political Order</i> (Farrar, Strauss and Giroux 1st ed. 2011) . . . . .	17
Friedrich Hayek, “The Repercussions of Rent Restrictions,” <i>Rent Control: A Popular Paradox: Evidence on the Economic Effects of Rent Control</i> at 69 (Vancouver: The Fraser Institute 1975) . . . . .	12
Marc Santora, <i>The Lucky Break of Rent Stabilization</i> , N.Y. Times, February 6, 2011, Real Estate Section at 1, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3hfgmxe">http://tinyurl.com/3hfgmxe</a> . . . . .	6



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Milton Friedman and George J. Stigler, “Roofs or Ceilings? The Current Housing Problem,” <i>Rent Control: A Popular Paradox: Evidence on the Economic Effects of Rent Control</i> at 99 (Vancouver: The Fraser Institute 1975). . . . .	12
New York State DHCR, Operational Bulletin 2009-1 (September 19, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://nysdhcr.gov/Rent/OperationalBulletins/orao20091.htm">http://nysdhcr.gov/Rent/OperationalBulletins/orao20091.htm</a> . . .	35
New York City Housing Authority, Fact Sheet (2011) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/about/factsheet.shtml">http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/about/factsheet.shtml</a> (revised on March 18, 2011). . . . .	8
New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development, Mitchell-Lama Housing, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/hpd/html/apartment/mitchell-lama.shtml">http://www.nyc.gov/html/hpd/html/apartment/mitchell-lama.shtml</a> (last accessed on October 2, 2011) . . . . .	8
Paul Krugman, Op Ed, <i>Reckonings; A Rent Affair</i> , N.Y. Times, June 7, 2000, sec. A at 31. . . . .	11
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (Harvard University Press 1985) . . . . .	34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Richard M. Alston, J. R. Kearl, and Michael B. Vaughan, <i>Is There a Consensus Among Economists in the 1990's?</i> 82 Am. Economic Review no. 2 at 204 (1992) . . . . .	12
Transcript, Hearing before City Council Committees on Housing and Buildings and State and Federal Legislation, March 3, 2006 (Statement of Christine Quinn, Speaker, New York City Council). . . . .	7
Walter Block and Michael A. Walker, <i>Entropy in the Canadian Economics Profession: Sampling Consensus on the Major Issues</i> , 14 Canadian Public Policy no. 2 at 139-140 (1988) . . . . .	12
Sheldon Silver, Report: <i>The New Housing Emergency</i> , available at <a href="http://assembly.state.ny.us/Press/20110313/report.pdf">http://assembly.state.ny.us/Press/20110313/report.pdf</a> . . . . .	21
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language . . . . .	20
Trish Hall, <i>30-Year-Old with a Lease on Real Estate Karma</i> , N.Y. Times, January 2, 2000, sec. 11, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3kynnhw">http://tinyurl.com/3kynnhw</a> . . . . .	7
2005 NYC Housing Survey, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3qbtkff">http://tinyurl.com/3qbtkff</a> . . . . .	10
